May 2024 Various draft text changes are shaded below. 

Revision to clarify text:  

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R -1), SECTION 503 - SIZE OF PREMISES  

1. Every parcel of land upon which a dwelling is hereafter erected or altered shall contain not 

less than twelve thousand (12,000) square feet of area, exclusive of any part lying within the 

boundaries of a public highway.  Such parcel shall be not less than eighty (80) feet in width for a 

depth of one hundred fifty (150) feet from the front boundary line, or the highway right-of-way

[...]

(80) feet wide at a distance of forty (40) feet measured from the front road right-
of-way. 

(b.)  Prior approval must be obtained from the Jackson County Health Department for 
on-site water, and sewage disposal before a building permit is issued for any lot 
that is less than twelve thousand (12,000) square feet in area. 1 

(c.) All structures shall adhere to setbacks, height, and percentage of land coverage 
requirements of the zoning district.  

(d.)  If two or more lots or combination of lots with contiguous frontage are or have 
been under single ownership and are recorded at the time of adoption or